
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Direct Dial 01629 81538394 
For further information contact: Juliette 
Normington 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Climate Change, 
Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
 
 
 

Friday, 24 November 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction to be held at 2.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 on Monday, 4 December 2023; the agenda for 
which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
 
A G E N D A 
  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive Declarations of Interest (if any) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the Improvement and Scrutiny - 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction meeting held on 
18 September 2023. 
  

4.   Public Questions (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
30 minutes maximum in total for this item.  Questions may be 
submitted to be answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council 
officers who are attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that 
is within the scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure below 
for the submission of questions. 
  

5.   Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy: Annual Review 
of Progress (2023) (Pages 15 - 54) 
  

6.   Reducing the Environmental Impact of Council Grey Fleet Mileage 
(Pages 55 - 64) 
  

7.   Briefing on the Derbyshire Highways Decarbonisation Programme 
(Pages 65 - 78) 
  

8.   Work Programme 2023-24 (Pages 79 - 80) 
 

 



1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 18 September 2023 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors B Bingham, J Bryan, D Collins, A Hayes, G Hickton, D Taylor and 
A Gibson. 
 
Also in attendance was Councillor B Lewis. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor S Bull and M Ford. 
  
23/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
  

24/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 
Improvement & Scrutiny – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction committee held on 03 July 2023. 
  
  

25/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 1. Question received from Councillor Gez Kinsella: 
  
At the last full council meeting in February a question was asked by Anne 
Thoday about the limited decline in projected emissions from DCC’s core 
and grey fleet over the next 10 years.  
  
On the issue of the core fleet Anne asked, how long it would take to convert 
all the council’s vehicles to ZEVs. No specific answer was provided by Cllr 
Lewis. The counties core fleet stands at 550 vehicles, and I understand five 
vehicles were replaced by ZEVs in 2022 with plans to replace another four 
this year.  
  
On the matter of the grey fleet Anne also asked about the plan for reducing 
the carbon emissions from the council’s grey fleet; Cllr Lewis responded 
saying DCC are ‘working with industry experts across local government and 
academia’.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 

When will you publish a clear plan, including a projected target date to 
replace all core business fleet to ZEVs? Secondly, is there a plan and 
targets in place for the reduction of carbon emissions from grey fleet and 
can these be shared?  Will employees be consult on this plan, as they can 
offer expertise on effective business practice change to reduce grey fleet 
mileage? 
  
Response provided: 
  
The Derbyshire County Council core fleet (excluding non-core school 
minibuses and plant) at the en
[...]
s and visitors. A 
Public/Stakeholder Engagement Report for the joint D2N2 Draft Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan was being finalised for publication 
and to inform the final Plan for Cabinet Member endorsement. 
  
In 2021 the Council commissioned a Natural Capital Strategy for the 
county. The Strategy was now being used to identify the priority areas for 
the protection, restoration, and enhancement of natural capital assets. As 
part of the Council’s commitment to tackling the effects of climate change, 
the Council planned to facilitate the planting of a million trees in the county 
by 2030. As of 1 September 2023, 315,098 had been added to our online 
Million Trees totaliser. 
  
A joint Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Strategy (2022-2025) had been 
developed that set out how Derbyshire councils could work together to 
reduce emissions across the county to net zero by 2050. There had been 
collaboration across D2N2 through the Innovate UK funded two-year Fast 
Followers project; as well as Collaboration across D2N2 through the 
Department for Energy Security & Net Zero funded Local Energy Advice 
Demonstrator project. 
  
  
  
  

27/23 REDUCING THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT OF BUSINESS TRAVEL 
 

 Alan Marsden, Head of Strategic Transport and Sustainable Travel, 
introduced the report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting 
and gave an update on activities within the Council that sought to reduce 

Page 8



9 

the environmental impact of travel, including work being undertaken to 
reduce the Council’s ‘grey fleet’ mileage, electrify its fleet vehicles and 
promote/raise awareness of public transport and active travel initiatives for 
staff.  
  
The report was accompanied by a presentation that gave further detail into 
reducing the environmental impact of business travel. 
  
The key strands to reducing the environmental impact of business travel 
were: 
  
-       Roll out a Council wide electric vehicle sharing programme and electric 

vehicle charging points at all key Council sites, coupled with a 
behaviour change campaign and evaluation of working practices to 
facilitate a zero emission fleet; 

-       Develop car share and cycle to work schemes; 
-       Provide discounted bus and rail ticket offerings; and  
-       Advocate and create awareness through support of national campaigns, 

such as Cycle To Work day and Travel Wise week. 
  
By the next meeting of the Committee in December 2023 officers would 
have received Government Guidance and ‘policy playbook’ to support 
quantifying carbon emission reduction from transport (to support 
preparation of a new Local Transport Plan). Would be able to provide an 
update on the delivery programme for the electric vehicle charge point 
network across the County Council estate. And would have completed a 
review of sustainable travel initiatives offered to employees and their 
effectiveness in reducing grey fleet emissions.  
  
Following a number of questions on the subject, committee members 
agreed that an item on the bus networks be added to the work programme. 
As well as be provided with further detail on avoiding unnecessary trips, 
insisting on alternative methods of travel, and what was in place to 
encourage employees to purchase electric vehicles. 
  
RESOLVED to 
  
1) Note the update on activity to reduce the environmental impact of travel, 
including work being undertaken to reduce the Council’s ‘grey fleet’ milage, 
electrify its fleet vehicles and promote/raise awareness of public transport 
and active travel initiatives for staff; and 
  
2) Discuss and consider the progress being made, share issues and raise 
questions as appropriate. 
  

28/23 THE COUNCIL’S ROLE IN DECARBONISING DERBYSHIRE’S 
HOUSING 
 

Page 9



10 

 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager for Climate Change, introduced the 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and gave an 
update on the work being undertaken by the Council in suppor
[...]
ommittee for Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction on:  
 

• The progress being made against the Council's net zero target of 
2032, or sooner, and the County’s net zero target of 2050, and the 
challenges being faced to reduce emissions from corporate property, 
streetlighting, core fleet and grey fleet.    

• The progress being made against each target and action within the 
Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net 
Zero (2021-2025).   

• Details on other key projects, initiatives and schemes that are 
contributing to the Council's climate change and wider sustainability 
agenda and objectives.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 As set out in the Corporate Environment Policy and the Derbyshire 

County Council Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero (2021-
2025) (the “Strategy”), the Council has established a net zero target for 
its estate and operations of 2032, or sooner. The Council also 
recognises the important role it plays in reducing the County’s 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

emissions to net zero by 2050, in line with the UK Government’s 
national commitment.   

 
2.2     To structure and guide the delivery of projects and initiatives to help 

enable these targets to be achieved, the Strategy was developed in 
early 2021 and approved by Cabinet on 14 October 2021 (Minute No. 
166/21 refers). This report provides an annual summary of progress 
made during 2023 against delivery of the Strategy and the Council’s net 
zero targets 

 
Progress against Net Zero Targets – Council Emissions  

 
  2.3 Council emissions are recorded and reported as tonnes of carbon 

dioxide and equivalent greenhouse gases (CO2e). Emissions from four 
sources are currently included within the Council’s net zero target of 
2032, or sooner, these are:   

 
• Corporate Property (gas, electricity, oil and propane use) – excluding 

schools   
• Streetlighting (electricity use)  
• Core fleet (mileage) 
• Grey fleet (mileage)  


[...]
vided above and are contributing to the 
Council's climate change and wider sustainability objectives.  

 
Energy system decarbonisation  
 
2.30 The Council has developed a Strategic Framework for Council action 

for progress to net zero energy in Derbyshire (endorsed by Cabinet 
in June 2023), which sets out the elements of the net zero energy 
agenda the Council is best placed to contribute to progressing and what 
role it should take in so doing. This includes the establishment of six 
priority workstreams to 2025, including joint working with the Mineral 
Products Industry and joint working with the county’s rural and farming 
networks.   

 
2.31  The Council has been collaborating with other local authorities across 

D2N2 through the Innovate UK funded two-year Fast Followers 
project, which will accelerate progress on D2N2’s net zero ambitions 
and is designed to complement and feed into the development of the 
East Midlands Combined County Authority (EMCCA). This includes the 
development of consistent messaging to citizens and businesses across 
D2N2 about climate change, and the development of a D2N2 Local 
Area Energy Plan (LAEP) to identify the most effective pathway to 
decarbonising each district across D2N2. 

 
2.32 The Council is formally supporting a number of community energy 

projects, through the provision of officer time and the provision of 
grants, such as £0.130m of funding through the Green Entrepreneurs 
Fund to the Cromford Water Power project for the reinstatement of 
hydropower and a waterwheel at Cromford Mill and the provision of 
£0.050m of funding through the Derbyshire Grants scheme to 
Derbyshire Dales Community Energy (DDCE) to support the 
establishment of a Derbyshire Community Energy Hub to link all the 
community energy groups and projects across Derbyshire. 

 
2.33 A range of local and community led projects have been awarded 

funding under the ‘being green and sustainable’ funding priority of the 
Council’s Derbyshir
[...]
ncil 
services and assets from the current and future impacts of climate 
change and puts in place plans to increase resilience. As such, a 
project is being delivered to understand and evaluate the risks and 
ensure any necessary measures to adapt to the risks posed are 
understood and implemented. The project report and recommendations 
will be finalised during Q3 and Q4 of 2023-24, which will be followed by 
the implementation and monitoring of findings and recommendations 
during 2024-25.  

 
Conclusion 
 

2.43 To-date, the Council has made good progress towards its net zero 
target of 2032, or sooner, with a 71% reduction in Council emissions 
achieved between 2009-10 and 2022-23. However, the speed of 
reduction is now at risk of slowing and data modelling carried out using 
information on activities (those in progress and planned) suggests that 
there may be a shortfall in the necessary emissions reduction of 7,250 
tonnes CO2e by 2031-32. This highlights that further effort is required to 
reduce the Council’s emissions, particularly those emissions resulting 
from heating Council buildings and emissions from core and grey fleet. 
Supplemental work is now underway to explore how the further 
reductions necessary might achieved, and to understand the resource 
implications of doing so.  

2.44   Any step change in emissions reduction performance and the 
development of renewable energy generation requires significant 
financial investment, which may be impacted by the Council’s current 
financial situation. The implication of any reduction in future investment 
will be considered for how it influences this shortfall or delay to the 
achievement of the Council’s net zero target. Alternative funding 
(through external schemes funds such as the PSDS) and delivery 
options are being assessed to understand the implications of the 
Council taking different approaches to tackling the four emission 
sources, particularly for Corporate Property decarbonisation where high 
levels of investment are required. 

Page 46



33 
 

2.45 Effective and robust delivery of the Strategy this year has meant that 
over 50% of the priority actions are on track to meet or exceed the 
desired outcomes, and action is being taken to address any risks to 
delivery of any targets and actions currently not on track. A quarterly 
review of performance will continue to be undertaken using the Climate 
Change Performance Dashboard, with the Climate Change and 
Environment Programme Board continuing to manage and oversee this 
progress and performance.    

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Not applicable.  
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 Not to report on delivery of the Climate Change Strategy – The 

Climate Change Act 2008 (as amended) commits the UK to a legally 
binding target to reduce greenhouse gas emissions to net zero by 2050. 
The Council must, therefore, play its part in reducing emissions and 
take action to achieve this in line with the targets set out by the UK 
Government. If the Council did not have a Strategy and Action Plan in 
place and monitor and report on progress in an effective way, emissions 
from the Council and across the county would not reduce sufficiently to 
achieve the targets.   

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
7.2 Appendix 2 – Scope 3 Emissions Analysis.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



34 
 

8. Recommendations 
 
That the Committee: 
 

a) Notes the progress being made against the Council's net zero target 
of 2032, or sooner, and the county’s net zero target of 2050, and the 
challenges being faced to reduce emissions from Corporate Property, 
streetlighting, core fleet and grey fleet.    

b) Notes the progress being made against each target and action within 
the Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy: Achieving 
Net Zero (2021-2025).   

c)  Notes the other key projects, initiatives and schemes that are 
contributing to the Council's climate change and wider sustainability 
agenda and objectives. 

 
9. Reason for Recommendations 
 
9.1 To ensure that the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee for Climate 

Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction is informed of progress 
against delivery of the Council’s Climate Change Strategy: Achieving 
Net Zero and the net zero targets.   

 
  
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Caroline Toplis Contact 
details: 

Caroline.Toplis@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 48



35 
 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  The 

projects and activities in progress are funded from existing budget 
approvals in both revenue and capital budgets.  The delivery of some of 
the priority areas of work within the Strategy may have future financial 
implications for the Council. These will be considered on a project-by-
project basis and will be subject to separate reports and approvals. 

 
Legal 
 
2.1 There is no statutory obligation on Derbyshire’s councils to produce a 

Climate Change Strategy, however, councils have the power contained 
in the Local Government Act 2000, Local Government & Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, Sustainable Communities Act 2007 and 
Localism Act 2011 to engage directly and work with other agencies in 
helping to tackle climate change. 

 
2.2 The delivery of some of the priority areas of work within the Strategy 

may have legal implications. These are considered on a project-by-
project basis. 

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 The delivery of some of the priority areas of work within the Strategy 

may have human resource implications. These are considered on a 
project-by-project basis. 

 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 The delivery of some of the priority areas of work within the Strategy 

may have information technology implications. These are considered on 
a pr
[...]
t has 
been commissioned to 
establish a Scope 3 baseline 

N/A N/A 

Page 52



39 
 

Activity Data source and 
calculation methodology 

Estimated 
annual carbon 
emissions for 
2022-23 
(tonnes) 

Accuracy / 
confidence 
level 

for the service. This will be 
completed in early 2024  

Council 
maintained 
schools -
electricity and 
other fuel use 

Analysed through billed 
energy data. 

11,895 High 

Disposal and 
treatment of 
municipal 
waste  

The Council is the statutory 
authority and collects data on 
waste tonnages and 
processing routes, which has 
been assessed to establish a 
provisional figure for 2022-
23. This is currently being 
verified.   
 

64,524 tonnes 
(provisional)  

N/A 

Sub-metered 
energy use by 
tenants of 
council 
buildings 

The Council does not have 
access to this data and would 
typically be reported by the 
tenants as their Scope 2 
emissions.  

N/A N/A 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2023 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
Reducing the Environmental Impact of Council Grey Fleet Mileage 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the Council’s Staff Travel Policy, Council grey 

mileage trends, and set out a forward plan of activities to further reduce 
carbon emissions associated with Council business travel.   

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 

Background 
2.1 Corporate business travel in this report is focused on reducing the 

environmental impact of the ‘grey fleet mileage’. Grey fleet mileage is 
defined as any journey undertaken in the direction of an employee’s 
duty which involves use of a motorised vehicle owned by them. 
Employees duties include attending seminars, conferences, ad hoc 
training and vocational training funded by the Council. 

 
2.2 A Staff Travel Policy is currently in place w
[...]
and the availability of 

discounted travel tickets. 
 

Page 60



Grey fleet emissions targets 
 
2.17 Targets for grey fleet emissions have been developed for each 

Department, starting from a baseline of 2021-22. It was assumed that 
the proportion of emissions for each Department remains the same with 
a linear trajectory to zero by 2031-32. Each departmental management 
team is encouraged to incorporate these targets into Departmental and 
Divisional Service Plans with each Department taking responsibility for 
achieving the target.  
 

2.18 Targets will be achieved through reduction in grey fleet mileage (e.g. 
through use of corporate vehicles) and through gradual improvement of 
vehicle emissions. 

 
3 Consultation 
 
3.1 There is no consultation associated with this paper. As each 

workstream and project is developed and implemented, engagement 
with Council staff, senior officers and members is undertaken where 
necessary and appropriate. 

 
4 Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 Option 1: No action - Taking no action to reduce the environmental 

impact of business travel would not support the urgent need to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions to reach the Council’s target to achieve net 
zero emissions across the County by 2050. 
 

4.2 Furthermore, officers will continue to consider, review, and explore all 
existing, new and alternative schemes and initiatives that can further 
reduce the environmental impact of travel for businesses purposes by 
Council staff. 

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6 Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7 Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 

Page 61



8 Recommendations 
 
That the Committee: 
 

a) Notes the current Staff Travel Policy in place and to how this is 
implemented to minimise grey fleet mileage. 

b) Notes the analysis of grey fleet mileage data and current trends. 
c) Notes the proposed forward plan t
[...]
Climate Change Strategy (2021-2025) 
and Zero Emission Vehicle Strategy (2019-2029). 

 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental, Sustainability,  
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 Environmental sustainability considerations are embedded in the overall 

programme of work described above and in the individual projects. 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2023 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
Briefing on the Derbyshire Highways Decarbonisation Programme 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with an update on the Derbyshire Highways 

Decarbonisation Project. 
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 This information is provided in the slide presentation format described in 

Appendix 2. The presentation provides committee members with a 
briefing on the Derbyshire Highways Decarbonisation Project including 
the background and what the project is setting out to achieve. 

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Not required.  
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
7.2 Appendix 2 – Presentation ‘Derbyshire Highways Decarbonisation 

Project Briefing’ (under separate cover). 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
That the Committee: 
 

a) Notes the update on the Derbyshire Highways Decarbonisation 
Project provided. 

 
9. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To support the Committee to consider areas of the Derbyshire 

Highways Decarbonisation Project for further scrutiny as part of its 
future work programme. 

 
 
Report 
Author: 

Neill Bennett Contact 
details: 

Neill.Bennett@derbyshire.gov.uk, 

 
  

Page 
[...]
s 

Glyn Dutton 
  

To consider and review the work being undertaken with the 
district and borough councils on improving the biodiversity of 
roadside verges across the county.   

 

Cllr Charlotte Cupit  

Green Entrepreneurs Fund Joe Battye / 
Karl Apps 

To consider and review progress on the delivery of the Green 
Entrepreneurs Fund, including an update on the grants awarded 
and assessment of outcomes.  
 

Cllr Tony King  

Improving Derbyshire’s bus 
network 
 

Chris Hegarty To consider and review the work being undertaken to improve 
Derbyshire’s bus network, including addressing gaps in the 
network, improving rural connectivity and ensuring bus travel is 
an integral part of the decarbonisation of transport and travel in 
Derbyshire. 
 

Cllr Charlotte Cupit 

Decarbonising the Corporate 
Estate  

Janet Scholes/ 
David Beard 

To consider and review the progress being made on 
decarbonising the Council’s Corporate Estate and the forward 
plan of activities.   
 

Cllr Simon Spencer  

 

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Public Questions
	Order of Questions
	Notice of Questions
	Number of Questions
	Scope of Questions
	Submitting Questions at the Meeting
	Supplementary Question
	Written Answers


	5 Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy: Annual Review of Progress (2023)
	6 Reducing the Environmental Impact of Council Grey Fleet Mileage
	7.1	Environmental sustainability considerations are embedded in the overall programme of work described above and in the individual projects.

	7 Briefing on the Derbyshire Highways Decarbonisation Programme
	Appendix 2 – Presentation ‘Derbyshire Highways Decarbonisation Project Briefing’

	8 Work Programme 2023-24



Minutes of the meeting


1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 4 December 2023 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors B Bingham, J Bryan, S Bull, D Collins and M Ford. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor G Hickton, A Gibson, A Hayes 
and D Taylor. 
  
30/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
31/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 

Improvement & Scrutiny – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction committee held on 18 September 2023. 
  

32/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 Question received from Mr Karl Barrow: 
  
The Council's decision to cut costs and implement a 'pause on and 
reduction of project work relating to carbon reduction including feasibility 
work' seems perverse. Given the effects of the Climate Emergency already 
self-evident in Derbyshire, what will the impacts of this decision be in terms 
of outcomes to mitigate and adapt to climate change? 
  
Response provided: 
  
Due to the Council’s current financial position, the Climate Change 
Programme, as with all other Council services, must implement cost saving 
measures for this financial year (2023-24) and identify cost saving options 
for the next financial year (2024-25). As a non-essential spend, this means 
that any new spend from the Climate Change Programme budget is 
currently paused while these cost saving options and opportunities are 
identified and assessed, and as the scale of the impact is fully 
understood.    
  
Ensuring the Council is a net zero organisation by 2032, or sooner, and 
helping the county become net zero by 2050, requires significant financial 



2 

investment. The implication of any reduction in future investment is being 
considered in detail and different funding approaches are being explored, 
particularly for areas where high levels of investment are required, such as 
for decarbonising the heating systems in the Council’s corporate buildings. 
This includes identifying where the Council can secure external funding for 
high-investment projects, such as through the Government’s Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS), which has already been accessed by the 
Council to install a new low carbon heating system at Buxton Junior 
School.  
  
Despite the current financial position, the Council remains focussed on its 
net zero ambitions and delivering its Climate Change Strategy. A range of 
no- and low-cost projects and interventions are ongoing, including energy 
reduction behaviour change initiatives, employee training, pilot projects in 
services that undertake high level of business mileage to reduce this 
mileage and increase the use of Electric Vehicles for business travel, the 
preparation of a Local Nature Recovery Strategy for Derbyshire, and 
strengthening the Council’s understanding of, and approach to, climate 
change risk and resilience.   
  
The Council is also involved in a range of externally funded projects with 
local authority partners across the region, focused on reducing 
Derbyshire’s emissions through joint working. This includes collaboration 
across Derbyshire, Derby, Nottinghamshire and Nottingham (D2N2) 
through an Innovate UK funded two-year project to identify the most 
effective pathway to decarbonising each district across D2N2 and 
undertake consistent engagement and communication with residents and 
businesses on climate change matters.  There is also a two-year project 
funded by the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero to facilitate the 
delivery of local approaches to home energy efficiency retrofitting advice 
and support. Projects such as these will ensure the Council continues to 
influence emission reductions across Derbyshire and maximises the 
opportunities offered through co-designing and co-delivering projects with 
its partners. 
  
The following supplementary question was asked by Mr Karl Barrow: 
  
The Leader admitted in the annual review that the Council would not meet 
emission targets and states a lack of finance being a factor. Have you 
looked at how other authorities have achieved this, and would you look at 
municipal bonds as other authorities have. As well as solar on your own 
buildings and solar farms to then generate income? 
  
The response of the Chair of the Committee was: 
  
Of course, we will do all we can to learn from best practice, we have looked 
at PV farms and the officers wanted a review. This has not worked in some 
areas and there is always a risk, and this is tax payers money. If you do 



3 

see best practice, please inform us and we will review. The County Council 
is committed to the net 0 energy agenda. These are challenging financial 
times and statutory duties take priority. The Council need to look at how we 
invest in net 0 and utilise the money it has got as well as look at other 
funding methods. It has to be careful with commercial investments and their 
risk profile. They will look at alternative methods of funding and other 
options. DCC is determine on net 0 emissions.   
  

33/23 DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY: 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF PROGRESS (2023) 
 

 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager for Climate Change, introduced the 
report, that gave an update to the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee for 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction on the Annual Review 
of Progress (2023). 
  
The report was accompanied by a presentation that gave further detail into 
the Annual Review. 
  
The Council had 500 street lights left to retrofit. They were hoping for 
completion in the next 12 months, there had been delays due to supply 
chain issues.  
  
Corporate estate was a big topic of discussion within the Council. The 
estate was extensive to retrofit, and it was yet to be determined how to 
tackle effectively. There was wasted space and occupancy was under 
review. There was no update yet on the future use of County Hall. 
  
RESOLVED to note: 
  
1) the progress being made against the Council's net zero target of 2032, 
or sooner, and the county’s net zero target of 2050, and the challenges 
being faced to reduce emissions from Corporate Property, streetlighting, 
core fleet and grey fleet; 
  
2) the progress being made against each target and action within the 
Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero 
(2021-2025); and 
  
3) the other key projects, initiatives and schemes that are contributing to 
the Council's climate change and wider sustainability agenda and 
objectives. 
  

34/23 REDUCING THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT OF COUNCIL GREY 
FLEET MILEAGE 
 

 Alan Marsden, Head of Strategic Transport and Sustainable Travel, 
introduced the report, providing an update on the Council’s Staff Travel 



4 

Policy, Council grey mileage trends, and setting out a forward plan of 
activities to further reduce carbon emissions associated with Council 
business travel. 
  
The report was accompanied by a presentation that gave further detail into 
reducing the environmental impact of employee business travel. 
  
The next piece of work officers would be doing was reviewing employees 
travel data and running pilots within children’s services to better understand 
business travel requirements in areas of high grey fleet mileage. As well as 
the use of pool cars and their availability for all users. 
  
Further development of an electric vehicle salary sacrifice scheme would 
be ready in the next financial year. The Council had also made it easy to 
arrange alternatives to travelling in your own car such as rail tickets being 
easy to access. 
  
RESOLVED to note: 
  
1) the current Staff Travel Policy in place and to how this is implemented to 
minimise grey fleet mileage; 
  
2) the analysis of grey fleet mileage data and current trends; and 
  
3) the proposed forward plan to further reduce carbon emissions 
associated with employee business travel. 
  

35/23 BRIEFING ON THE DERBYSHIRE HIGHWAYS DECARBONISATION 
PROGRAMME 
 

 Neill Bennett, Assistant Director Highways Commissioning,  introduced the 
report, providing the Committee with an update on the Derbyshire 
Highways Decarbonisation Project. 
  
The report was accompanied by a presentation that gave further detail into 
the Derbyshire Highways Decarbonisation Project. 
  
The committee had agreed that they wanted to do a workshop in the new 
year on adaption work & arrange a visit to the Highways Lab. Members 
were keen to learn more about adaptation work as this was an area they 
were questioned about from their constituents.  
  
RESOLVED to 
  
1) note the update on the Derbyshire Highways Decarbonisation 
Project provided. 
  

36/23 WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 



5 

 
 Committee Members were encouraged to approach officers with 

suggestions for the work programme. 
 

 


